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When you read wiring diagrams:

¢ Read Gl section, “HOW TO READ WIRING DIAGRAMS".

e See EL section, “POWER SUPPLY ROUTING” for power distribution circuit.

When you perform trouble diagnoses, read Gl section, “HOW TO FOLLOW FLOW CHART IN
TROUBLE DIAGNOSES” and “HOW TO PERFORM EFFICIENT DIAGNOSIS FOR AN ELECTRICAL
INCIDENT".




PRECAUTIONS AND PREPARATION

Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) “AIR
BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER” used along
with a seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger in a frontal
collision. The SRS system composition which is available to NISSAN MODEL D22 is as follows (The com-
position varies according to the destination and optional equipment.):
Driver air bag module (located in the center of the steering wheel), front passenger air bag module (located
on the instrument panel on passenger side), seat belt pre-tensioner, a diagnosis sensor unit, warning lamp,
wiring harness and spiral cable.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the RS section of this Service Manual.
WARNING:
e To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death

in the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be per-

formed by an authorized NISSAN dealer.
e Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to per-

sonal injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and

Air Bag Module, see the RS section.
« Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this

Service Manual. Spiral Cable and wiring harnesses (except “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”) cov-

ered with yellow insulation either just before the harness connectors or for the complete harness

are related to the SRS.
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TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR NON-DETECTABLE ITEMS

Electrical Load Signal

EC-LOAD-01

: RHD models without rear window defogger

To EL-H/LAMP
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TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR NON-DETECTABLE ITEMS

Electrical Load Signal (Cont'd)

IGNITION SWITCH
BATTERY ON or START
! X Refer to EL-POWER.
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TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR NON-DETECTABLE ITEMS

IACV-FICD Solenoid Valve

FOR LHD MODELS

IGNITION SWITCH EC-FICD-01
N
|
% 10A Refer to EL-POWER. B : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC
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| KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

ENGINE AND EMISSION CONTROL OVERALL
SYSTEM

Circuit Diagram
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IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE | KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

Wiring Diagram
MODEL WITH MANUAL AIR CONDITIONER

IGNITION SWITCH EC-FICD-01
ON
Y Refer to EL-POWER.
10A
% I : Detectable line for DTC
T e - NOI- i
G/R : Non-detectable line for DTC
GR GR
1 |T|| =] AR
THERMO on | conpiTIONER
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IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE | KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

Wiring Diagram (Cont'd)
MODEL WITH AUTO AIR CONDITIONER

IGNITIOgNSWITCH EC-FICD-02

L Refer to EL-POWER.
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IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE

| KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

Diagnostic Procedure

1 CHECK OVERALL FUNCTION

1. Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature.

2. Check idle speed.
700450 rpm

If NG, adjust idle speed.
3. Push air conditioner switch ON and turn fan switch to 4-speed.

4. Recheck idle speed.

N /\\ \
\\\\\\\\unp,,,// @ \) \@@
N, ? C f& H
0 . .

%,
N ///,

AW |IHII////
\\\\ Z

850 rpm or more

MEF634E

OK or NG
OK » | INSPECTION END
NG »|GO TO 2.
2 CHECK AIR CONDITIONER FUNCTION
Check if air conditioner compressor functions normally.
OK or NG

OK »|GOTO 3.

NG P | Refer to “Symptom Table” in “TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS”, HA section.
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IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE | KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont'd)

3 CHECK POWER SUPPLY

1. Stop engine.
2. Disconnect IACV-FICD solenoid valve harness connector.

View with air cleaner removed
Throttle body 3
S

I

valve

Vehicle front

: - N harness
/gD\IACV-FICD solenoid connector
valve harness

Y _connector >\ '\ /

3. Start engine, then push A/C switch ON and turn fan switch to 4-speed. SEF34zv
4. Check voltage between terminal 1 and ground with CONSULT-II or tester.
'XIPV DISCONNECT (\ @
4 € &
<
1
D S
SEC281D

Voltage: Battery voltage
OK or NG

OK P |GOTOS.

NG P»|GOTO 4.

4 DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART

Check the following.
Harness connectors E101, M5
Harness for open or short between IACV-FICD solenoid valve and air conditioner relay

Repair open circuit, short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.

EC-4010



IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE | KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont'd)

5 CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Check harness continuity as follows.

Type Terminal name Condition
Air conditioner relay terminal 5 + . ) - . .
Continuity should not exist. —— Continuity should exist.
Ambient temperature switch termial 2| — +
Diode terminal 1 and ECM terminal 9 Continuity should exist.

Model with manual air conditioner

Ambient temperature switch termial 2

and ECM terminal 9 Continuity should exist.

qu&béigh':]edmperature switch termial 1 Continuity should exist.

Air conditioner relay terminal 5 + - - .

ECM torminal — Continuity should not exist. T Continuity should exist.
Model with auto air conditioner Peiron?ﬁ];?ginm 4 and A/C auto amp. Continuity should exist,

A/C auto amp. terminal 27 and

ECM terminal 9 Continuity should exist.

MTBL1755

Continuity should exist.
3. Also check harness for short to ground or short to power.

OK or NG

OK P»|GOTOT7.

NG P»|GOTO6.

6 DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART

MANUAL AIR CONDITIONER
Check the following.
IACV-FICD solenoid valve
Ambient temperature switch
Diode M53
Harness connectors M5, E101
Check the harness for open or short between air conditioner relay and ambient temperature switch
Check the harness for open or short between diode M53 and ECM
Check the harness for open or short between ambient temperature switch and ECM
Check the harness for open or short between ambient temperature switch and ground
AUTO AIR CONDITIONER
Check the following.
Harness connectors E101, M5
IACV-FICD solenoid valve
Diode M83
Check the harness for open or short between air conditioner relay and ECM
Check the harness for open or short between diode M83 and A/C auto amp
Check the harness for open or short between A/C auto amp and ECM

» | Repair open circuit or short to power in harness or connectors.
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IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE | KA24DE (EURO OBD) |

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont'd)

7 CHECK IACV-FICD SOLENOID VALVE

Disconnect IACV-FICD solenoid valve harness connector.

A€

Check for clicking sound when applying 12V direct current to terminals. SEF610Y
Check plunger for seizing or sticking.
Check for broken spring.
Plunger
Q : Always replace after every disassembly.
SEC953D
OK or NG
OK »|GO TO 8.
NG P | Replace IACV-FICD solenoid valve.
8 CHECK AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE SWITCH
Refer to HA section, “TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS”.
OK or NG

OK P |GOTOO.

NG P | Replace ambient air temperature switch.

9 | CHECK INTERMITTENT INCIDENT

Perform “TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR INTERMITTENT INCIDENT”, EC-192 in Service Manual (Pub. No. SM1E-1D22FG1).

» | INSPECTION END
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OVERALL SYSTEM

Circuit Diagram

EC-4013

ENGINE AND EMISSION CONTROL
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DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Wiring Diagram

EC-COOL/F-01
IGNITION SWITCH
A BATTERY
Refer to EL-POWER.
10A 30A
GIR w
I I : Detectable line for DTC
G/R*1]m GR
| = : Non-detectable line for DTC
(s E GR w > : LHD models
: l'l%l'l rl%lj oo (B : RHD models
E of |Fan *1 126: D
; s 0.
i L ]
G/B W/R
:
-
G/B G/B n—
G/B W/R
[2] [

E85
E25

©) @H COOLING
G/B PRESSURE ol
MOTOR
Low SWITCH
I

@)
L
2 Eek

G/B I
2] [ )
RFRL ECM |
. B B
'®© a2 B
' E39
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
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GLOW CONTROL SYSTEM

Wiring Diagram

IGNITION SWITCH - -
PN BATTERY EC-GLOW-01
. ' Refer to EL-POWER.  mmmmm : Detectable line for DTC
% % I%AI == : Non-detectable line for DTC
1 1 @: LHD models
w/B w ®: RHD models
* @: LHD models with front fog lamp
@: LHD models without front fog lamp
wW/B o @ : With tachometer
’J_‘ : Without tachometer
[+1] *1 17: GM *3 12B: {(F)
COMBINATION W W 22: 1D: >
METER
(GLOW) I_IL‘_| |_|L|_| *2 67: IM> 7: <R
(N, CNE): T 1 63> GLOW RELAY-1 55 T
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. € % e @ @
Lw W/R we
o
W
(@D) E10] d.Em
14 *3
= v NG
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uw
[o 5]
F54
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©
Uw W/R !
>
[ie] [ % % % % GLOW
G/LMP G/R-1 +— 94 T
112|3]4]|5]|6[==]7 Refer to last page (Foldout page).
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AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL

Wiring Diagram
EC-A/CCUT-01

IGNITION SWITCH
ON
1 Refer to EL-POWER.
10A
[ 13]
a/R
THERMO
A/C AUTO
g’agmm AV
. M88) :
@D : @B G
SIGNAL
L3 ] La]]
G/OR G/OR
O =as
|
G/R G/OR
(v5)
128 I'- - ----------------------------------- i mm—: Detectable line for DTC
<t G/OR = : Non-detectable line for DTC
| CAA> : With auto A/C
an>
? | 4 : With manual A/C
GR GR
21 1,, 1
o[ | conpiTioNER NORMAL
I] RELAY TRIPLE-PRESSURE
ol L @ [swiTCH
L = Low | wieH |Es

Y
Y

ré
i
3!
Q
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3
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I
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al 21l
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M32
Refer to last page (foldout page).
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AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL

IGNITION SWITCH
ON

10A
[13]

L
G/R

Refer to EL-POWER.

Wiring Diagram (Cont'd)

EC-A/CCUT-02
CONTROL AIC AUTO
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: G :
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-

I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

: With auto A/C
: With manual A/C
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Refer to last page (foldout page).
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